6.1 The Company intends to obtain the approval of the Shareholders (other than the Undertaking

Lin and Pan Entities and any other parties acting or deemed to be acting in concert with them

in respect of the Shares) (the "Independent Shareholders") for the waiver of their right to

receive a mandatory offer from the Undertaking Lin and Pan Entities or parties acting in concert

with them (collectively, the "BLP Concert Party Group", and the waiver to be sought from

Shareholders, the "Whitewash Resolution") pursuant to Rule 14 of the Code.

6.2 Pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertakings, the Undertaking Parties will subscribe for and pay

for his/its respective undertaken Convertible Bonds in accordance with paragraphs 5.2(c), 5.2(d)

and 5.5 above. Depending on the Shareholders' eventual subscription for the Convertible

Bonds, the shareholding interest of the Undertaking Parties on an as-converted basis, may

change in the manner as set out below:

Before Rights Issue

-------------------- After Rights Issue (1) -----------------

 Minimum Rights Issue
Scenario

Maximum Rights Issue
Scenario

Number of
Shares Held

% (2)
Number of

Shares Held
% (3)

Number of
Shares Held

% (4)

Undertaking Guo Entities

Allgreat Pacific
Limited

82,209,983 10.33 82,209,983 6.89 82,209,983 6.88

Sunpower
Business Group
Pte. Ltd.

71,428,571 8.98 71,428,571 5.98 71,428,571 5.98

Chen Ping (陈萍) - - 69,819,272 5.85 69,819,272 5.84

Aggregate 153,638,554 19.31 223,457,826 18.72 223,457,826 18.69

Undertaking Ma Entities

Claremont
Consultancy
Limited

66,081,166 8.30 94,081,166 7.88 94,081,166 7.87

Aggregate 66,081,166 8.30 94,081,166 7.88 94,081,166 7.87

BLP Concert Party Group

Lin Yucheng 100,000,000 12.57 150,000,000 12.57 150,000,000 12.55

Joyfield Group
Limited

66,154,120 8.31 99,231,180 8.31 99,231,180 8.30

Pan Shuhong 19,393,198 2.44 29,089,794 2.44 29,089,794 2.43

BLP Capital - - 207,250,140 17.36 207,845,640 17.39

Aggregate 185,547,318 23.32 485,571,114 40.68 486,166,614 40.67

Other Shareholders

Shareholders
(other than the

390,419,104 49.07 390,419,104 32.71 391,610,104 32.76

12

Before Rights Issue

-------------------- After Rights Issue (1) -----------------

 Minimum Rights Issue
Scenario

Maximum Rights Issue
Scenario

Number of
Shares Held

% (2)
Number of

Shares Held
% (3)

Number of
Shares Held

% (4)

Undertaking
Parties) (5)

Total 795,686,142 100.00 1,193,529,210 100.00 1,195,315,710 100.00

Notes: